PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| The Worden Company | 11/02/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Everest Expedition, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 199 E. 17th Street | |
| City: | Holland | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | |
| Postal Code: | 49423 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | D568062 |
| Patent Number: | D565850 |
| Patent Number: | D565849 |
| Patent Number: | D565848 |
| Patent Number: | D558471 |
| Patent Number: | D426405 |
| Patent Number: | D425335 |
| Patent Number: | D424841 |
| Patent Number: | D424840 |
| Patent Number: | D424838 |
| Patent Number: | D422158 |
| Patent Number: | D359633 |
| Patent Number: | D359632 |
| Patent Number: | D359631 |
| Patent Number: | D359407 |
| | PATENT |

REEL: 029257 FRAME: 0039

502120664

| li i | |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | D357145 |
| Patent Number: | D356911 |
| Patent Number: | 5249909 |
| Patent Number: | D345657 |
| Patent Number: | D343536 |
| Patent Number: | D341272 |
| Patent Number: | D341271 |
| Patent Number: | D341043 |
| Patent Number: | D291164 |
| Patent Number: | D289459 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6163367000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6163366000

Email: trademarks@varnumlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy E. Eagle

Address Line 1: 333 Bridge Street, P.O. Box 352
Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49501

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | WORDEN/EVEREST/PATENTS | |
|-------------------------|------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Timothy E. Eagle | |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Worden Everest Assignment#page1.tif source=Worden Everest Assignment#page2.tif source=Worden Everest Assignment#page3.tif source=Worden Everest Assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS is executed as of November 2, 2012 by The Worden Company, a Michigan corporation (the "Seller"), pursuant to Section 7(a)(iii) of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 2, 2012 (as amended, the "Purchase Agreement"), between Seller and Everest Expedition, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (the "Buyer"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Seller has agreed to sell certain Intellectual Property Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) used or useful in the Library Business (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) to Buyer;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Sale and Transfer of Intellectual Property Assets.</u> Seller hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys, grants, and delivers to Buyer all of the Intellectual Property Assets used or useful in the Library Business, including specifically but not by way of limitation each of the patents and trademarks listed on the attached Schedule 1, free and clear of all Encumbrances.
- 2. <u>Further Actions.</u> Seller covenants and agrees, at the request of Buyer to execute and deliver further instruments of transfer and assignment and to take such other action as Buyer may reasonably request to more effectively transfer and assign to and vest in Buyer each of the Intellectual Property Assets.
- 3. Terms of the Purchase Agreement. The terms of the Purchase Agreement, including but not limited to Seller's representations, warranties, covenants and agreements relating to the Intellectual Property Assets, are incorporated herein by this reference. Seller acknowledges and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the fullest extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has executed this Assignment of Intellectual Property Assets as of the date set forth above.

SELLER:

THE WORDEN COMPANY

ergy e

Its: If Overallons

5407319v3

SCHEDULE 1 Company IP

TRADEMARKS

| Trademark | Registration No. | Registration Date | Lien (date) to be Released |
|--------------------------|------------------|-------------------|---|
| PIN-PAST | 1.806,752 | 23-Nov-19 | First Business Capital Corp. 401 Charmany Drive Madison, WI 53719 (9-Dec-04) |
| BENTON | 1,753,448 | 16-Feb-93 | First Business Capital Corp. 401 Charmany Drive Madison, WI 53719 (9-Dec-04) |
| THE TEMPUS COLLECTION | 1,705,029 | 4-Aug-92 | First Business Capital Corp. 401 Charmany Drive Madison, WI 53719 (9-Dec-04) |
| O.P.A.C | 1,819,584 | {-Feh-94 | First Business Capital Corp. 401 Charmany Drive Madison, WI 53719 (9-Dec-04) |
| DIAMETRON | 1,508,176 | 11-Oct-88 | First Business Capital Corp. 401 Charmany Drive Madison, WI 53719 (9-Dec-04) |
| ACADEMY | 1,452,187 | 11-Aug-87 | First Business Capital Corp. 401 Charmany Drive Madison, WI 53719 (9-Dec-04) |
| WORDEN | 1,366,712 | 22-Oct-85 | First Business Capital Corp. 401 Charmany Drive Madison, WI 53719 (9-Dec-04) |

PATENTS

| PATENTS | | | | |
|----------------------|--|------------------|------------|-----------------|
| Description | Patent Type | Patent No. | Filed Date | Expiration Date |
| Modular study | Design | D568,062 | 6-May-08 | 6-May-22 |
| furniture | | | | |
| Modular study | Design | DS65,850 | 8-Apr-08 | 8-Apr-22 |
| furniture | \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ | T> # 5 (# (1.12) | | A / |
| Modular study | Design | D565,849 | 8-Apr-08 | 8-Apr-22 |
| furniture | | 75.500.040 | | |
| Modular study | Design | D565,848 | 8-Apr-08 | 8-Apr-22 |
| furniture | | | 1 | |
| Modular study | Design | D558,471 | 1-Jan-08 | 1-Jan-22 |
| furniture | 1 | | | |
| Table | Design | D426,405 | 13-Jun-00 | 13-Jun-14 |
| Table | Design | D425,335 | 23-May-00 | 23-May-14 |
| Table | Design | D424,841 | 16-May-00 | 16-May-14 |
| Table | Design | D424,840 | 16-May-00 | 16-May-14 |
| Table | Design | D424,838 | 16-May-00 | 16-May-14 |
| Chair | Design | D422,158 | 4-Apr-00 | 4-Apr-14 |
| Study carrel | Design | D359,633 | 27-Jun-95 | 27-Jun-09 |
| Study carrel | Design | D359,632 | 27-Jun-95 | 27-Jun-09 |
| Index table | Design | D359,631 | 27-Jun-95 | 27-Jun-09 |
| Table | Design | D359,407 | 20-Jun-95 | 20-Jun-09 |
| Table | Design | D357,145 | 11-Apr-95 | 11-Apr-09 |
| Table | Design | D356,911 | 4-Apr-95 | 4-Apr-09 |
| Shelving Unit | Utility | 5,249,909 | 27-Sep-94 | 27-Sep-13 |
| Chair | Design | D345,657 | 5-Apr-94 | 5-Apr-08 |
| Bookcase | Design | D343,536 | 25-Jan-94 | 25-Jan-08 |
| Reference table | Design | D341,272 | 16-Nov-93 | 16-Nov-07 |
| Carrel | Design | D341,271 | 16-Nov-93 | 16-Nov-07 |
| Table | Design | D341,043 | 9-Nov-93 | 9-Nov-07 |
| Storage rack for | Design | D291,164 | 4-Aug-87 | 4-Aug-01 |
| books, tapes, | 620 | ĺ | 13 | <i>Ψ</i> . |
| records and the like | | | | |
| Media transport cart | Design | D289,459 | 21-Apr-87 | 21-Apr-01 |

PATENT REEL: 029257 FRAME: 0044

RECORDED: 11/07/2012